



eCigarettes + Custom Blends



USER MANUAL

ENGLISH • ESPAÑOL

vaporfi™

eCigarettes + Custom Blends

VAPORFI™ VOX 50 USER MANUAL

Thank you for purchasing the VaporFi VOX 50. In order to use your device correctly, efficiently and safely, please follow the instructions it this manual.



THE VOX 50 INCLUDES:

- » [1] 50 watts vaporizer
- » [1] USB charger

FEATURES:

- » Adjustable Output Power From 7 w - 50 w (in 0.1 w increments)
- » Accepts Atomizer Resistance from 0.2 ohm (sub) - 3.0 ohm
- » Digital OLED Screen
- » Maximum Output Voltage: 3.0 v - 8.5 v
- » Input Voltage: 3.2 v - 4.2 v
- » Output Current: 22 Amps
- » 510 Threading with Adjustable Pin
- » Replaceable Battery
- » Output Short-Circuit Protection
- » Reverse Battery Protection
- » Auto Ohm Resistance Meter (Finds ideal voltage for RBA/RDA)
- » Low Voltage Protection

-
- » **Low Resistance Protection**
 - » **Input High Voltage Warning**
 - » **Temperature Protection**
 - » **USB Pass Through Charging System**
 - » **Vented Battery Casing**
 - » **Pocket Sized: 95 mm x 42 mm x 22 mm**

BATTERY OPERATION

The minimum battery requirement is 1 VaporFi 30 amp/2100 mah High Capacity Battery (18650).

INSTALLING BATTERY

1. Unscrew and remove the top cap of the VOX 50 by turning the top counterclockwise.
2. Insert the battery into the VOX 50 with the positive side in first.
3. Screw the top back on by turning it clockwise until secure (make sure not to over tighten).

TURNING DEVICE ON

Press the power button 5 times continuously to turn the device on. VaporFi will flash on the screen indicating that the device is on.

TURN DEVICE OFF

Press the power button 5 times continuously to turn the device off.

CHARGING YOUR VOX 50

1. Connect the USB charging cable into the micro USB port on the side of the device.
2. Connect the other end of the USB charging cable to either the USB port located on the wall charging adapter or to a fully powered USB port, such as on a computer.
3. During charging the light above the USB port turns **red**. Once the device is fully charged the light turns **green**.

Please allow 3-4 hours for charging to complete.

NOTE: The device is not to be use while charging.

ADJUSTING WATTAGE

Output wattage can be adjusted from 7 w to 50 w.

INCREASING WATTAGE

Wattage can be increased by 0.1 ohm increments when pressing “+” until the desired wattage is displayed.

Press and hold the “+” button to toggle through wattage quickly.

DECREASING WATTAGE

Wattage can be decreased by 0.1 ohm increments when pressing “-” until the desired wattage is displayed.

Press and hold the “-” button to toggle through wattage quickly.

ERROR CODES:

Low Res=Low atomizer resistance(<0.2ff)

Low-Bat=Low battery voltage(<3.2V)

HHHHHHHH=High input voltage(>5V)

TOO HOT= High temperature

WARNING:

Please read before using

1. Keep this device out of reach of children, and avoid improper operation.
2. VOX 50 is not suitable for pregnant woman, nursing mother, the disabled or person at the risk of heart attack, hypertension, diabetes, or those taking medicine for depression and asthma.
3. Please do not place it in excessively hot, too cold or humid environment.
4. Please do not drop, throw or abuse the device.
5. Adjust wattage to below 10 w if you are not using a re-buildable atomizer.
6. When vaping at 50 w and 0.2 ohm atomizer resistance, do not vape for more than 30 minutes at a time.

GUARANTEE

All products come with a limited warranty. Please visit our website (www.VaporFi.com) for more details.

DISCLAIMER

VaporFi products are not smoking cessation products and have not been tested as such. The U.S. FDA has not approved these products for any use and they are not intended to diagnose, cure, mitigate, treat or prevent any disorder, disease, or physical or mental condition. Some VaporFi products contain nicotine, a chemical known to the State of California to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm. Nicotine is addictive and habit forming, and it is very toxic by inhalation, in contact with the skin, or if swallowed. Ingestion of the non-vaporized concentrated ingredients in the cartridges can be poisonous.





eCigarettes + Custom Blends



MANUAL DEL USUARIO

ESPAÑOL

VAPORFI™ VOX 50 MANUAL DEL USUARIO

Gracias por comprar VaporFi VOX 50. Para utilizar el dispositivo de manera correcta, eficiente y segura, por favor, siga las instrucciones de este manual.



EL VOX 50 INCLUYE:

- » [1] Vaporizador de 50 watts
- » [1] cargador USB

CARACTERÍSTICAS:

- » Salida de potencia ajustable entre 7 w y 50 w (por intervalos de 0,1 w)
- » Acepta resistencias de atomizador desde 0,2 ohmios (sub) a 3,0 ohmios
- » Pantalla digital OLED
- » Tensión de salida: 3,0 v - 8,5 v
- » Tensión de entrada: 3,2 v - 4,2 v
- » Maxima Corriente de salida: 22 amperios
- » Rosca 510 con pasador ajustable
- » Batería reemplazable
- » Protección contra cortocircuitos de salida
- » Protección reversa de la batería

-
- » **Medidor automático de resistencia de ohmios (encuentra la tensión ideal para RBA/RDA)**
 - » **Protección de baja tensión**
 - » **Protección de baja resistencia**
 - » **Aviso de tensión alta de entrada**
 - » **Protección de la temperatura**
 - » **Paso USB a través del sistema de carga**
 - » **Ventilación de la carcasa de la batería**
 - » **Tamaño de bolsillo: 95 mm x 42 mm x 22 mm**

FUNCIONAMIENTO CON BATERÍA

El requerimiento mínimo de batería para este dispositivo es 1 VaporFi 30 amp / 2100 mAh batería de alta capacidad (18650)

INSTALACIÓN DE LA BATERÍA

1. Desenrosque y retire el tapón superior del VOX 50 girando el mismo hacia la izquierda
2. Inserte la batería en el VOX 50 con el lado positivo en primer lugar
3. Enrosque el tapón de nuevo girándolo hacia la derecha hasta que se fije (evite apretar demasiado)

ENCENDER EL DISPOSITIVO

Pulse el botón de encendido 5 veces seguidas para encender el dispositivo. VaporFi parpadeará en la pantalla, lo cual indica que el dispositivo está encendido.

APAGUE EL DISPOSITIVO

Pulse el botón de encendido 5 veces seguidas para apagar el dispositivo.

CARGA DE LA VOX 50

1. Conecte el cable de carga USB en el puerto micro USB en el lateral del dispositivo.
2. Conecte el otro extremo del cable de carga USB a un puerto USB situado en la pared del adaptador de carga o a un puerto USB completamente encendido, como en un ordenador.
3. Durante la carga, la luz sobre el puerto USB se vuelve **roja**. Cuando el dispositivo se carga completamente, la luz se vuelve **verde**.

Por favor, espere 3-4 horas para que se complete la carga.

Nota: Este dispositivo no debe ser usado mientras se está cargando.

AJUSTE DE POTENCIA

Vatios de salida se puede ajustar de 7 w a 5 w.

AUMENTAR LA POTENCIA

Se puede aumentar la potencia por intervalos de 0,1 ohmios al pulsar «+» hasta que se muestre la potencia deseada.

Pulse y mantenga pulsado el botón «+» para alternar entre las distintas potencias rápidamente.

REDUCIR LA POTENCIA

Es posible reducir la potencia por intervalos de 0,1 ohmios al presionar «-» hasta que se muestre la potencia deseada.

Mantenga pulsado el botón «-» para alternar entre las distintas potencias rápidamente.

CÓDIGOS DE ERROR:

Low Res = Baja resistencia atomizador ($< 0.2 \text{ ff}$)

Low-Murciélago = Tensión de batería baja ($< 3,2 \text{ v}$)

HHHHHHHH = Tensión de entrada alta ($> 5 \text{ v}$)

TOO HOT = Alta temperatura

AVISO:

Por favor, lea estas instrucciones antes de usar el dispositivo:

1. Mantenga este dispositivo fuera del alcance de los niños y evite el uso indebido.
2. VOX 50 no es apto para mujeres embarazadas, madres lactantes, personas en riesgo de sufrir un ataque al corazón, personas con discapacidad, hipertensión, diabetes, o que toman medicamentos para la depresión o el asma.
3. Por favor, evite situarlo en ambientes demasiado cálidos, fríos o húmedos.
4. Por favor, no deje caer, arroje o uso en exceso el dispositivo.
5. Ajuste la potencia a menos de 10 w si no usa un atomizador reconstruible
6. Cuando vapee a 50 w con un atomizador de 0,2 ohmios de resistencia, no vapee durante más de 30 minutos seguidos.

GARANTÍA

Todos nuestros productos vienen con una garantía limitada. Visite nuestro sitio web (www.VaporFi.com) para más detalles.

EXENCIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD

Los productos VaporFi no son productos para dejar de fumar ni se han probado como tales. La FDA de los EE .UU. no ha aprobado estos productos para ningún uso ni están indicados para diagnosticar, curar, mitigar, tratar o prevenir cualquier trastorno, enfermedad, o condición física o mental. Algunos productos VaporFi contienen nicotina, una sustancia química que el Estado de California considera causante de defectos congénitos y otros daños reproductivos. La nicotina es adictiva y puede crear hábito. Así mismo, resulta muy tóxica por inhalación, contacto con la piel o por ingestión. La ingesta de los ingredientes concentrados no vaporizados de los cartuchos puede ser tóxica.



vaporfi™

eCigarettes + Custom Blends

VOX 50

VAPORFI.COM